Constitution

Article I - Name and Objective

Section 1. The name of this association shall be the Alumni Association of the Nickerson High School

Section 2. The Association shall have for its purpose the creation and maintenance of good will among it's members and the advancement of the Nickerson High School

Article II - Membership

Section 1. The membership of this Association shall consist of the graduates and former students that have completed a minimum of three years in any department of the Nickerson Normal College, The Nickerson College, the Reno County High School, the Reno Community High School, the Nickerson Rural High School and the Nickerson High School.

Section 2. Husbands and wives of members of the Association, also all former students except those covered in Section 1 and teachers of the schools listed above and their husbands and wives, shall be associate members of the Association; an associated member is eligible to attend all meetings, but is not eligible to vote, hold office or make motions.

Article III - Officers

Section 1. The officers of this Association shall be President, Vice President, Secretary and Treasurer. These shall be elected at the annual meeting for a term of one year and together with a Recorder, a Banquet Chairman and a Scholarship Chairman, which shall be appointed by the President, shall be known as the Executive Committee.

Section 2. The duties of the President shall be to preside at all meetings, to appoint all committees necessary to carry on the activities of the Association and to see that the work of the Association is carried on. The duties of the Vice President shall be to preside in the absence of the President and perform other duties as the President directs. The duties of the Secretary shall be to keep minutes of all business meetings and to notify members of the annual meetings and to send other communications as directed by the President. The Treasurer shall keep a record of all money received and expended. The Recorder shall keep a record of the addresses of all alumni. The Banquet Chairman shall supervise the preparation of the annual banquet. The Scholarship Chairman shall supervise the granting of all scholarships.

Article IV - Meetings

Sections 1. the Association shall meet annually the first Saturday in June; at this meeting officers shall be elected by ballot and such business conducted as is necessary to carry on the work of the Association.

Article V - Procedure

Section 1. The current edition of Robert's Rules of Order shall be the guide on all points of Parliamentary Law.

Article VI - Amendments

Section 1. This Constitution may be amended or revoked by a two thirds vote of all members present at any meeting.

Article VII - Miscellaneous

Section 1. No substantial part of the activities of this Association shall be the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation and the Association shall not participate in or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public service

Section 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, this Association shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by an association exempt for Federal Income Tax under Section 501 (c) of the Internal Revenue code of 1954 or (b) by an association contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 (c) (2) of the Internal Revenue code of 1954 (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

Sections 3. Upon the dissolution of this Association, the Executive Committee shall, after paying or making provisions for the payment of all the liabilities of the Association, dispose of all of the assets of the Association exclusively for the purposes of the Association in such manner, or to such organization or organizations organized and operated exclusively for charitable, educational, religious or scientific purposes as shall be at the time quality as an exempt organization or organizations under Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue code of 1954 (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law) as the Executive Committee shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the District court of the county in which the principal activities of the Association are carried on, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations as said court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

As amended June 4, 1988